
ORDINANCE NO. 2642 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN 
THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT AND COST SHARE AGREEMENT AND ACCEPT A 
GRANT FROM THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STATE 
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION AND APPROVING AN AMENDMENT OF THE GRANT 
FUND BUDGET TO ALLOCATE SAID FUNDS FOR PURPOSES OF IMPLEMENTATION. 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Salisbury executed a Master Memorandum of Understanding 
with the Maryland Department of Transportation regarding Federal Aid projects on February 1, 
2018; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to utilize the Maryland Department of Transportation 
Memorandum of Understanding to perform design services associated with the Naylor Mill 
Bridge Replacement Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Project will replace aging infrastructure and enhance the safety of the 
transportation network for the City’s residents and visitors; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Maryland Department of Transportation has awarded a grant in the amount 
of $377,106.18 to provide for the Naylor Mill Bridge design; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City’s FY20 Budget Ordinance No 2539 included the projected grant 
amount of $280,000.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, the actual grant amount has been increased by $97,106.18 to $377,106.18; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, the City shall accept the grant in the form of reimbursements and transfer 

those funds from the Reimbursement account to the Grant Account. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED that the City Council of the 
City of Salisbury, Maryland does hereby authorize the Mayor to sign the attached Supplemental 
Agreement accepting the project term and the attached Cost Share Agreement for the betterment 
of the City and its residents, and accept the grant of $377,106.18 from the Maryland Department 
of Transportation to perform the Naylor Mill Bridge design and further authorizes grant 
reimbursements to be transferred to the appropriate Grant  account. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the City's Grant Fund Budget be amended as follows: 
 

1) Increase the Maryland Department of Transportation Grant Revenue Account 
(10500-425805-48062) by $97,106.18 

 
2) Increase the Engineering Expense Account (10500-513020-48062) by 

$97,106.18 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its 
final passage. 
 
THIS ORDINANCE was introduced and read at a meeting of the Council of the City of Salisbury 
held on the 11th day of January, 2021, and thereafter, a statement of the substance of the 



Ordinance having been published as required by law, was finally passed by the Council on the 
25th day of January, 2021. 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
             
Kimberly R. Nichols, City Clerk    John R. Heath, President 
       Salisbury City Council 
 
APPROVED BY ME THIS: 
 
  day of    , 2021 
 
      
Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
for and at the direction of 
Jacob R. Day, Mayor 

January27



 
 

 

To: Julia Glanz, City Administrator 
From:  Amanda H. Pollack, P.E., Director of Infrastructure & Development 
Date: December 3, 2020 
Re: Budget Amendment – MDOT Grant for Naylor Mill Bridge Design 
             
 
The Department of Infrastructure & Development is requesting consideration for a budget amendment 
to accept a grant from the Maryland Department of Transportation (MDOT) State Highway Administration 
(SHA) for the design of the replacement of the bridge on Naylor Mill Road.  Naylor Mill Bridge (WIS-10) 
has surpassed its design life and is in need of replacement.  Funding is available through the SHA Bridge 
Replacement Fund.  The fund has an 80/20 split, where the City is responsible for 20% of the cost.   
 
Attached is the Master Memorandum of Understanding regarding Federal Aid projects between the City 
and MDOT SHA dated February 1, 2018.  Also attached is a Supplemental Agreement dated November 5, 
2020 and Cost Sharing Agreement.  The Supplemental and Cost Sharing Agreements are specific to the 
Naylor Mill Bridge replacement project.  The total estimated design costs are  $471,382.72.  The grant is 
for $377,106.18 (80%) and the City match is $94,276.54 (20%).  The design costs include MDOT SHA staff 
review costs. 
 
The FY20 Budget Ordinance No 2539 included the projected grant amount which was $280,000.00.  Based 
on the negotiated scope of work and fee, the grant amount has been increased by $97,106.18 to 
$377,106.18.  The design scope of work is attached.  MDOT SHA is contracting with Jacobs/EBA Joint 
Venture to perform the design work. 
 
The City’s match was included in the FY20 budget and is supplemented by the annual bridge maintenance 
account.  Matching funds are currently available in project accounts 48062 and 42004. 
 
Unless you or the Mayor have further questions, please forward a copy of this memo, the agreement and 
the ordinance to the City Council. 
 



In Joint Venture

Revised August 18, 2020
Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Office of Structures
Maryland State Highway Administration
Mail Stop C-203
707 North Calvert Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Attention:  Jordan Tacchetti, P.E., Task Manager

Subject: Contract No. BCS 2014-21G
Highway Structures Engineering Services for State and Local Governments
Proposal for Task No. 12 – Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream

Project: Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream, Salisbury, MD

Mr. Tacchetti:

We thank you for the opportunity to provide our services under the MDOT State Highway
Administration (MDOT SHA) Contract BCS 2014-21G.  As requested, Jacobs is submitting this
proposal for engineering services for the replacement of Bridge No. WIS-10001, Naylor Mill Road
over Naylors Pond Stream in Wicomico County, Maryland.  Work in this proposal includes
preparation of TS&L Review, PI Review, and Foundation Review submittals as described herein.

INTRODUCTION

Naylor Mill Road, in Wicomico County, Maryland, is a two-lane road that travels generally east
to west.  The road crosses Naylors Pond Stream over an existing five-span continuous nail-
laminated timber slab bridge between Jersey Road and Scenic Drive, about 1.5 miles northwest of
the US 50 and US 13 interchange and approximately three miles north of Salisbury.

The bridge was constructed in 1963 and carries two lanes of traffic, one in each direction. The
curb-to-curb width is 30’-1” and the overall length is 59’-6”. The deck consists of a bituminous
wearing surface on top of a nail-laminated timber deck. The substructure consists of timber
abutments, wingwalls, and timber pile bents.

The bridge is currently posted at inventory level for 49,000 pounds for Single Unit Vehicles
(GVW), and 56,000 pounds for Combination Unit Vehicles (GVW). The prior bridge inspection
report indicates that this bridge is in fair/good condition, and the BSR is 34.2.  The bridge is
inspected on a 12-month cycle due to the condition of the substructure. This rehabilitation will
entail a complete bridge replacement.



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

2

APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS AND CRITERIA

The design for this task will be in accordance with the latest AASHTO and State Highway
Administration criteria, standards and practices.  All design work will be accomplished in
compliance with the Specifications for Consulting Engineers’ Services, Volume II, Sections V,
VI, VIII and IX, dated April 1986.  The following lists major design criteria governing this project.

Standards
Jacobs will perform all work in accordance with but not limited to:

· SHA Book of Standards for Highway & Incidental Structures
· SHA Standard Specifications for Construction and Materials – 2018
· SHA Structural Standards Manual
· AASHTO, Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets, 2001
· AASHTO, LRFD Bridge Design Specifications, Eighth Edition, 2017
· Accessibility Policy & Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities along State Highways, 2010
· Maryland MUTCD – 2011 Edition
· SHA Highway Drainage Manual
· Maryland 2000 Stormwater Design Manual Volumes I and II
· Maryland State Highway Administration, Sediment and Stormwater Guidelines and

Procedures, February 20, 2015
· 2011Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control
· SHA CADD Standards and naming convention
· City of Salisbury Construction Standards
· City of Salisbury Construction & Material Specifications
· Wicomico County, Maryland Construction Standards
· Maryland Coordinate System (NAD 83/91, NAVD 88)

WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED

The work under this task consists of preliminary engineering for the replacement of the bridge,
including preparation of plans, specifications, and construction cost estimates. Our Joint Venture
(JV) team will maintain neat and orderly backup calculations and document all necessary design
exceptions and waivers.

Jacobs will perform the roadway design, E & S and SWM design, structural design, MOTAA,
maintenance of traffic plans, signage and marking plans, Pre-TS&L submittal, TS&L submittal,
PI submittal, environmental coordination/NEPA approval, and foundation plans/foundation report
submittal.  Our JV partner, EBA Engineering, Inc. (EBA), will perform the hydraulic and
hydrological studies and scour analysis. Our sub-consultant, Coastal Resources, Inc. (CRI), will
perform the wetland delineation and complete the forest conservation waiver and tree permit. Our



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

3

sub-consultant, AB Consultants, Inc. (AB), will perform the surveys, coordinate with local
utilities, perform soil, roadway, and SWM borings, and prepare and submit geotechnical report for
inclusion in the foundation report.

Items of work to be accomplished, as they relate to the major disciplines on this project include:

1. Project Initiation

a. Jacobs has received the previous condition inspection report, and other information
related to the bridge provided by the City of Salisbury Division of Public Works (City).
Jacobs will review this information.

2. Field Visits

a. Using the latest bridge inspection report as a guide, we will perform a field evaluation
of the condition of the bridge. This evaluation will focus on conditions noted in the
report. Our two-person team will note our observations and take photographs. No
special equipment other than waders will be anticipated to perform this work. We will
immediately notify the City if any previously unknown or serious defects are found.

b. We will perform another site visit to investigate existing roadway (2 persons).

3. Roadway Design

a. Roadway Design:   Jacobs will design the roadway from 100 feet east of the bridge to
100 feet west of the bridge.  The roadway design includes the typical section, plan
layout, superelevation, traffic barriers, profile and cross sections.  We will check sight
distances. Design exceptions, if any, are to be determined/identified and design
exceptions will be prepared for MDOT SHA review and approval during Final
Design.

b. MOTAA: Jacobs will prepare a Maintenance of Traffic Alternative Analysis
(MOTAA), in memorandum format.

Collect Data
1. Determine the intersections where traffic data is required.  This includes traffic

counts, accident data, and existing signal timing.
2. Access the SHA website and coordinate with the City of Salisbury to obtain

traffic data, documenting the latest count dates.
3. Determine what traffic data is still required.
4. SHA Travel Forecasting will collect and provide all required traffic data.



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

4

Prepare MOTAA:   This task involves preparing a MOTAA in accordance with
“Transportation Management Plans: Guidelines for Development, Implementation
and Assessment.”  Jacobs will analyze 3 work zone options.

Work Zone Option #1: Full closure of the bridge and detour all traffic onto MD state
highways and city roadways.  Construction would occur in one
(1) stage.

Work Zone Option #2:   Reduce Naylor Mill Road to one (1) lane of traffic in each
direction.  Construction would occur in two (2) stages.  Traffic
would be shifted, and two-way traffic would operate on one
side while the other side is being replaced.  The reverse would
be done to replace the opposite side.

Work Zone Option #3:   Maintain two (2) lanes of traffic in each direction by
constructing a temporary roadway and temporary bridge
adjacent to the existing structure.

Upon receipt of the traffic data, the preparation of the MOTAA document includes
the following steps:

Develop Memo:
 The memo, in general, will include:

· Introduction
· Site Location Map
· Text Description of Study Network
· Text Description of Existing Traffic

Volumes and Conditions
· Text Description of Travel Times,

Delays, and Queue Lengths
· Assessment of Work Zone Impacts
· Evaluation of Mobility Thresholds

· Benefits/Constraints Discussion
· User Cost
· Cost Estimate
· Level of Service Analyses Comparison
· Work Zone Options Table with Text

Descriptions
· Summary and Recommendations

Simulation:
Where applicable, Synchro/HCS analysis will be run and a simulation will be
performed in order to evaluate the impact of the work zone options.  This requires
input of the lane confirmation, lengths, speed limits, etc. into the software.

Analysis will be done for the existing conditions, then for the 3 separate work zone
options.  It will be assumed that all (100%) of the impacted traffic volume will pass
through the work zone being evaluated.



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

5

Figures and Typical Sections:
Jacobs will include generic schematic figures of the work zone layout in accordance
with the “Book of Standards” and Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices
(MUTCD).  Jacobs will coordinate with SHA-BDD to develop the Typical Sections
for any work zone option that requires staged construction and/or temporary
structural support(s).

Cost Estimates
Using the Estimator program, Jacobs will prepare a planning level cost estimate for
each work zone option, including costs for the Maintenance of Traffic items and user
cost for the particular work zone option.

c. Maintenance of Traffic Design:  The scope of work will include preparing plans for a
City-selected detour route and preparing MOT plans in the vicinity of the site.  The
scope of work for Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) plans is based on up to two (2)
major phases at two (2) sheets per phase for a total of 4 sheets. Note that plans will
not be prepared for the final phases of work, such as pavement milling and final
overlays, landscaping, etc., as these will be summarized and/or delineated as needed
in text form using standard references.  Our scope of work for MOT includes:

· Prepare base MOT plans at a scale of 1” = 30’.
· Prepare MOT design consisting of work area shading and temporary traffic

control device, layouts, temporary signing layouts, sequence of construction,
and typical sections.

· Prepare and submit preliminary MOT design plans.
· Our proposal DOES NOT include the design of pedestrian or bicycle detour

plans or sidewalk/ramps designs required for pedestrian or bicycle MOT.

d. Signing and Pavement Marking Design:  The scope of work for signing and pavement
marking design will include the design of regulatory, warning, information, and guide
signs and pavement markings within the project limits. Our scope of work for signing
and pavement marking design includes:

· Perform a field inventory of existing signing and pavement markings within
and 200’ beyond the project limits.

· Prepare base signing design plan sheets, using 1” = 30’ scale.
· Prepare proposed signing and pavement marking design.
· Prepare and submit preliminary signing and pavement marking design plans.

e. Drainage, Stormwater Management (SWM), Erosion and Sediment Control (ESC):
The roadway is in open section, with exiting slopes draining towards the stream.  We
do not anticipate designing any drainage structures, outside of SWM facilities.

i. Design SWM: Design the SWM facilities with the input of a licensed landscape



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

6

architect and adhere to the accepted standards for the profession concerning
aesthetics and site planning.  This includes not only planting but also grading,
landforms, site layout, safety criteria and choice of materials.  The SWM facilities
shall integrate well visually with the surrounding environment, developments,
communities, roadways, and corridor landscaping. The SWM design must follow
the most current MDE Design Standards and Site Development Criteria.  We
anticipate three locations for SWM facilities.

ii. Design ESC: Design ESC for clearing & grubbing, construction, maintenance of
stream flow, and Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) phases.  Address MDOT SHA and
Plan Review Division (PRD) comments on submittals and provide point by point
responses.

For E&S Controls, we will develop & finalize ESC model each phase. Model to
cover entire Project and include 1-foot contours for each phase. Reference sensitive
environmental resource areas such as wetlands, woodlands, streams, and locations
of major diversions and sediment controls. Design of initial (clearing and grubbing)
phase linear ESC measures to divert, convey, and filter stormwater runoff. This
includes determining drainage areas and developing maps.

Design all other initial phase ESC measures including traps, stone outlet structures,
inlet protection, dewatering devices, area stabilization, and construction entrances
for the phase. This includes determining drainage areas and developing maps.  We
will prepare plan sheets to depict the E&S Design.  Two (2) full-size hard copies
of the plan set will be submitted to the City for submission to Wicomico Soil
Conservation District.

iii. Stormwater Management (SWM) Concept Report: Prepare a SWM Concept report
and revise until SWM concept report is approved. Assemble developed maps,
photos, documents, and computations.  Prepare narrative and summary tables.  The
narrative is to cover Project Description, Methodology, Analysis of Points of
Investigation (POIs), ESC narrative and Conclusions. The assembled SWM
Concept report will follow the approved format. The analysis will thoroughly
discuss the project’s quantitative and qualitative SWM requirements, proposed
methods of SWM, and provide valid reasons when SWM is not feasible.  Provide
two (2) hard copies and one (1) electronic copy of the Concept SWM report for
each submission.

f. Maintenance of Stream Flow:  Prepare a set of maintenance of stream flow plans to
facilitate demolition of the existing bridge and construction of the new bridge.  The
diversions will convey the two-year peak flows.

g. Preliminary Review:  We anticipate that the following sheets will be required:



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

7

· Title Sheet
· Index Sheet
· Typical Sections
· Paving and Miscellaneous Details
· Superelevation Details
· Geometry Sheets
· Roadway Plans (1"=30') (2 sheets)
· Profiles (2 sheets)
· Maintenance of Traffic Sheets (3 sheets)
· Erosion and Sediment Control Sheets (4 sheets)
· Stormwater Management Sheets (4 sheets)
· Maintenance of Stream Flow Sheets (12 sheets)
· Cross sections (10 sheets)
· TOTAL PLAN AND PROFILE SHEETS (43 sheets)

h. Review Hydrologic and Hydraulic (H&H) Report:  We will review the H&H Report
prepared by EBA.  Specific items to be reviewed include the determination of flows,
and the HEC-RAS model.  We will review the basic assumptions and review the
model inputs.  We will perform a sensitivity analysis to determine the effects of
minor changes to the model.  We will update the H&H Report, re-submit the H&H
Report to MDE for re-approval, address MDE comments and coordinate with MDE.

4. Structures

Jacobs will develop the bridge design and construction documents in accordance with the
MDOT SHA Structural Standards Manual and the Office of Structures’ Policy and
Procedures Manual.  We will design the bridge for an HL-93 live loading in accordance
with the applicable provisions of the AASHTO LRFD Bridge Design Specifications, 8th

Edition dated 2017.  We will prepare drawings using Microstation V8 software and MD
SHA CADD standards, using City of Salisbury standard plan sheet borders.

a. Pre- TS&L Review:  Jacobs will prepare the Pre-TS&L Review submittal, identifying
at least two structural alternatives for consideration.  Plans for the Pre-TS&L Review
will include:

· General Plan and Elevation
· Typical Sections
· Abutment and Wing Wall Typical Sections

We will submit the following to City of Salisbury DPW for distribution, review and
approval:

· Electronic copy (pdf) of the plans
· Preliminary Engineer’s Cost Estimate as a pdf and an Excel worksheet
· Preliminary hydrological and hydraulic computations



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

8

· Pre-TS&L Report with recommended scheme

b. TS&L Review:  Jacobs will prepare the TS&L Review submittal.  Structural plans for
the TS&L Review will include:

· General Plan and Elevation
· Sequence of Construction and Maintenance of Stream Flow (2 sheets)
· Typical Section
· Abutment and Wing Wall Plan and Elevations
· Abutment and Wing Wall Typical Sections

We will submit the following to City of Salisbury DPW for distribution, review and
approval:

· Electronic copy (pdf) of the plans
· Preliminary Engineer’s Cost Estimate as a pdf and an Excel worksheet

Jacobs will attend the TS&L Review Meeting, assist City of Salisbury DPW with
preparing meeting agenda, discuss the review comments, and prepare the meeting
minutes.

In addition to comments made at the TS&L Review Meeting, the MDOT SHA and City
of Salisbury DPW shall submit their comments to Jacobs in writing. Jacobs will provide
written responses to these review comments to City of Salisbury DPW and the MDOT
SHA.

c. PI Review:  After updating the plans per the TS&L review comments, Jacobs will
prepare the PI Review submittal.  Structural plans for the PI Review will include:

· General Plan and Elevation
· Sequence of Construction and Maintenance of Stream Flow (2 sheets)
· Typical Section
· Abutment and Wing Wall Plan and Elevations
· Abutment and Wing Wall Typical Sections

We will submit the following to City of Salisbury DPW for distribution, review and
approval:

· Electronic copy (pdf) of the plans
· Preliminary Engineer’s Cost Estimate as a pdf and an Excel worksheet

Jacobs will attend the PI Field Meeting, assist City of Salisbury DPW with preparing
meeting agenda, discuss the review comments, and prepare the meeting minutes.



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

9

In addition to comments made at the PI Field Meeting, the MDOT SHA and City of
Salisbury DPW shall submit their comments to Jacobs in writing. Jacobs will provide
written responses to these review comments to City of Salisbury DPW and the MDOT
SHA.

Jacobs will prepare a PI Report for City of Salisbury DPW to review.  City of Salisbury
DPW will submit this report to the MDOT SHA Office of Structures.

d. Foundation Review:  Upon receipt of the boring and drive test data from our sub-
consultant, AB Consultants, Inc., Jacobs will develop a foundation report in accordance
with MDOT SHA PPM D-79-17 (4).  Plans included in the Foundation Review will
include:

· General Plan and Elevation
· Hydrologic and Hydraulic Data Sheet
· Sequence of Construction and Maintenance of Stream Flow (2 sheets)
· Typical Section
· Abutment and Wing Wall Plan and Elevations
· Abutment and Wing Wall Typical Sections
· Boring and Drive Tests

We will submit the following to City of Salisbury DPW for distribution, review and
approval:

· Electronic copy (pdf) of the Foundation Review submittal
· Engineer’s Cost Estimate as a pdf and an Excel worksheet

5. Geotechnical Investigations

a. AB will drill the soil test borings for roadway design, SWM facilities, and abutments;
and produce a Geotechnical Report. See AB’s proposal for a detailed scope of work.

6. Surveys

a. All survey information available from the City will be given to the Joint Venture team.
Our subconsultant, AB Consultants, Inc. (AB), will perform field topographic surveys
of the bridge site to provide base plan information and update the existing survey. The
survey will include the approach roadways and upstream and downstream of the bridge
along Naylors Pond Stream. See AB’s proposal for a detailed scope of work.

7. Utilities

a. Our sub-consultant, AB, will develop a record of the utilities within the project site.
AB will contact the local utility companies including Chesapeake Utilities, Verizon



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

10

and Comcast to obtain their records. We will include utility records in our base mapping
for the project. See AB’s proposal for a detailed scope of work.

8. Environmental

a. It is anticipated that the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) document required
for this project should be a Categorical Exclusion (CE). The CE will reflect the
preferred alternative to properly reflect the scope, intent and impacts of the project.  If
it is determined that the environmental impacts would be minimal, a Programmatic
Categorical Exclusion would be completed.

b. Using the Environmental Documentation Process Checklist used by MDOT SHA for
local government projects involving federal funding, we will collect the environmental
documentation for the project. We will coordinate with the Maryland Department of
Natural Resources (DNR) through DNR’s Online Trilogy Application.  We will also
coordinate with the US Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) using FWS’s Information,
Planning, and Consultation System (IPaC).  If resources are identified within the
project area, we would coordinate with DNR and FWS accordingly to avoid impacts to
sensitive resources and habitat.  All environmental coordination will require letters to
be on City of Salisbury letterhead.  City of Salisbury will provide Jacobs with City
letterhead and will review letters prior to Jacobs submitting the letters. If historic
resources are identified within the project area and MHT determines that the project
would result in No Adverse Effect to historic resources, Jacobs will complete a de
minimis impact determination request for concurrence by MHT and approval by
FHWA.  We will forward responses to our requests to MDOT SHA for inclusion with
the CE request. We do not anticipate identifying any adverse effects as part of our work.
We expect obtaining NEPA approval once we receive all agency responses.

c. In addition, we will provide notice and obtain comment from County emergency
service providers relative to the project. We will prepare letters and forward them to
City Police and Fire and Rescue services. We will discuss any comments with the DPW
staff and resolve applicable comments into the construction documents.

d. Jacobs will also assist City of Salisbury with preparing federal aid documents.

9. Wetland Delineation and Permits

a. Our sub-consultant, Coastal Resources Inc. (CRI), will conduct a site visit to determine
the presence of jurisdictional waters of the U.S., including wetlands. All waters of the
U.S., including wetlands, intermittent and perennial streams, and ephemeral channels,
within the study area will be flagged with pink “wetland delineation” ribbon using the
1987 Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual and subsequent regulatory
guidance.  See CRI’s proposal for details.



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

11

b. Jacobs will coordinate with MDE to set up an Agency Pre-Application Meeting/Field
Verification if needed.  We will attend the meeting along with our sub-consultant, CRI.
See CRI’s proposal for details.

c. See CRI’s proposal for Joint Permit Application, documentation, and agency
coordination; and Roadside Tree Permit details.

10. Plat Preparation

a. Our sub-consultant, AB, will prepare plats in the area of Naylor Mill Road over Naylors
Pond Creek.  See AB’s scope for details.

11. Hydrologic and Hydraulic (H & H) Study

a. Our JV Partner, EBA Engineering, Inc. (EBA), will perform the H & H Study and
Scour Evaluation.  See EBA’s scope for details.

12. Meetings

a. Attend Kick-off Meeting and provide Structures portion of meeting minutes (1
meeting).

b. Attend MDOT SHA OOS TS&L Meeting and provide meeting minutes (1 meeting).
One full size set of paper plots and 7 half-size set of paper plots of the plans will be
required for this meeting.

c. Attend PI Field Meeting and provide Structures portion of meeting minutes to be
included in the PI Report (1 meeting).

d. Attend Team Meetings and provide Structures portion of meeting minutes (1
meetings).

e. Coordinate between disciplines.

13. Quality Assurance / Quality Control

· We will check the plans, specifications and estimate using our quality control
procedures.  Before all submittals, we will perform an audit to ensure that all our
procedures have been followed.

· Review Subconsultant’s work.

INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY CITY OF SALISBURY AND
MDOT SHA



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

12

The Specifications for Consulting Engineers Services, Volume II, Sections V, VI, VII, VIII, and
IX, dated April 1986 describes those services the State Highway Administration will provide for
this project.

ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS

· City of Salisbury will provide available as-built plans and inspection reports for the existing
bridge.

· Aesthetic treatments, landscape architecture, and/or bridge renderings and are not included
with this task.

· Any additional work beyond the Foundation Review submittal will require a separate Task
proposal.

DELIVERABLES AND TENTATIVE SCHEDULE

Submit Draft MOTAA Report 3 months after NTP
Submit Final MOTAA Report 4 months after NTP
Submit Pre-TS&L Review Package 4 months after NTP
Submit TS&L Review Package 6 months after NTP
Submit PI Review Package 8 months after NTP
Submit Foundation Review Package 10 months after NTP
Submit Preliminary Right-of-Way Plats 12 months after NTP
Submit E&S Plans (1st Submittal) 12 months after NTP

COST AND PRICE SUMMARY

Attached is Jacobs’ scope of work, man-hour and cost estimates to perform this work.  We request
approval in the amount of $444,559.72 of which $227,512.59 is allotted to Jacobs, $36,555.29 for
EBA Engineering, Inc., $162,964.96 for AB Consultants, Inc. (DBE), and $17,526.87 for Coastal
Resources, Inc. (DBE). Please see attached budget for detailed cost breakdown.

DBE PARTICIPATION

AB Consultants, Inc. and Coastal Resources, Inc. will participate in this task as DBEs with 41%
of the work.



Ms. Kelly Nash, P.E., Contract Manager
Proposal for Contract No. BCS 2014-21G – Task No. 12

Naylor Mill Road over Naylors Pond Stream
Revised August 18, 2020

Revised: May 20, 2020
October 11, 2019

13

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you with this important project and look forward to helping
you meet your objectives.  Should you have any questions, please contact our Contract Manager,
John Truscello at john.truscello@jacobs.com, or our Task Manager, Mohamed Ahmed at
Mohamed.Ahmed@jacobs.com, or by phone at 410-837-5840.

Very truly yours,

JACOBS/EBA - A Joint Venture

Harriet Levine, P.E.
JV Representative

Attachments:  1) EBA Engineering, Inc. Scope of Services
2) AB Consultants, Inc. Scope of Services
3) Coastal Resources, Inc. Scope of Services

cc: Mike Zimmerman, City of Salisbury Dept. of Infrastructure & Development
Dhruba Biswas, EBA
R. Joseph Burns, EBA









































 
 

 

 
COST SHARING AGREEMENT 

 
Purpose: Documentation of Costs for Services Provided on Behalf of Counties,    

Municipalities and Others. 
 
Description of work: 
  

For MDOT SHA to provide engineering services for the Replacement of Bridge No.  

 WIS-10001 on Naylor Mill Rd over Naylor Pond Stream in the City of Salisbury 
  

 
1. I,            ,           ,  

Name     Title    Date 
        Being authorized to act on behalf of                                                                                                                                       
                                  City of Salisbury 
        Billing address:  __________________________________________________________________  
  
                                   __________________________________________________________________      
        Do assure that: 
 
2. The requesting organization does not have adequate forces to perform this service and requests the State 

Highway Administration to: (check one) 
a.  Manage the entire project. 
b.  Provide services as described above or in the supplemental Attachment A. 

 
3. A written agreement exists between the Maryland Department of Transportation State Highway 

Administration and the requesting organization, which agreement clearly indicates responsibility for 
project costs. (If no agreement exists, proceed to 4 and 4a. or 4b.) 
 Date of Agreement: __________________      
        or 
 Date of  Master Agreement: _________________    
                                        and  
 Date of  Supplemental Letter:  _______________      

      
4. The total estimated costs of this project; $______________________, which includes the payroll fringe 

benefit expenses on direct labor and the Administrative and General Overhead Expenses at the prevailing 
rates, will be invoiced at     (check one) 
a.          ___________% of the total actual cost of this project—not to exceed the 

estimated total cost by more than 15% without prior notification and agreement. 
   or 
b.         not to exceed $_________________ 

  

City of Salisbury Department of Infrastructure and Development 

November 5, 2020 
Director of Department of 
Infrastructure and Development
    

 Amanda H. Pollack, P.E.
     

Department of Infrastructure and Development 

125 N. Division St, Salisbury, MD 21801 (Michael Zimmerman) 

   

February 1, 2018  

November 5, 2020  

471,382.72  

20 

 



COST SHARING AGREEMENT 
Page 2 

 
 

5. Estimated funds are available and will be paid by the requesting organization, other than Counties, 
Municipalities and other State Agencies: 

-     By advance deposit for the total estimated costs. Refunds to the advance deposit will be 
       issued at the completion of the project. 

 
6. Estimated funds are available and will be paid by the Counties, Municipalities and other State Agencies 

(check one): 
a.        By payment of all costs expended to date within 30 days of receipt of SHA’s progress  

billings. 
 

b.        By payment of all costs in excess of federal recovery either as an advance deposit or  30  
days of receipt of MDOT SHA’s progress billings 
 

7. Requesting organizations (including other State Agencies) other than Counties and Municipalities will be 
billed monthly. 

 
8.   Counties and Municipalities will be billed as follows:   

- A project/local share which does not exceed $60,000 will be billed quarterly 
- A project/local share which exceeds $60,000 will be billed monthly. 
 

9. Should the County or Municipality default in remitting payment to the State for their portion of the work, 
their Highway User Revenue Funds will be reduced accordingly. 

 
10. Costs incurred in excess of the advance deposit, if applicable, will be billed monthly. 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________      __________________________________________ 
Authorized Representative of              Date                           District Engineer or Senior Manager     Date 
Requesting Organization 
 
 
 
 
SHA 30.0-032L  
Effective 10/01/03  
  



 

$15,000.00 

$11,823.00 

$444,559.72 

$471,382.72 

$94,276.54 

$377,106.18 

NOTES:

   PE OVERHEAD*: 7.79%
   PE PAYROLL BURDEN: 78.82%

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL OVERHEAD COSTS (7.79%): 
(0% for Local Government BR/BH Projects)

PAYROLL BURDEN FOR FRINGE BENEFITS FOR SHA STAFF (78.82%):

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

* THIS FACTOR NOT APPLIED TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT BR/BH PROJECTS

TOTAL PROJECT COST:

20% Local Government Share:

80% FEDERAL BR/BH AID SHARE: 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BR/BH PROJECT: TRUE

$0.00 

MDOT SHA STAFF REVIEW COSTS:

11/04/2020

CONSULTANT DESIGN COSTS:

PROJECT COST DERIVATION WORKSHEET

DATE:

PROJECT NUMBER:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Salisbury City Naylor Mill Rd.

 



 

MDOT SHA Control No.  BCS 2014-21G 
  FEDERAL-AID PROJECT GUIDELINES AND WORKING 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 
 

(City of Salisbury) 
 

and 
 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

 
 
 

This SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (“SA”), executed on the 5th day of November 2020 is 
in accordance with the terms of a Master Memorandum of Understanding “MOU” made effective 
February 1, 2018  by and between the Maryland Department of Transportation State Highway 
Administration, acting for and on behalf of, the State of Maryland, hereinafter referred to as 
“MDOT SHA”, and City of Salisbury Maryland, a body corporate and politic, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Local Public Agency” or “LPA”. 
 
WHEREAS,  The MDOT SHA agrees to assist in administering and partnering with the 

LPA as outlined in the Master Agreement and in this SA developed for the 
selected project Replacement of Bridge No. WIS-10001 on Naylor Mill 
Road over Naylor's Pond Stream (PROJECT) ; and 

 
WHEREAS,  The PROJECT activities and reimbursement of expenses are subject to 

State and Federal requirements; and 
 
WHEREAS,  The LPA and MDOT SHA acknowledge the need to define the 

responsibilities and obligations of each party for the PROJECT;  
 

I. Project Information 
 

A. The PROJECT shall consist of the following preliminary engineering for the replacement 
of the bridge including hydraulic and hydrological studies and scour analysis, wetland 
delineation, forest conservation waiver and tree permit, surveys, soil brings for roadway 
and SWM with geotechnical report, roadway design, erosion and sediment control, 
stormwater design, structural design, MOTAA maintenance of traffic plans, signage and 
marking plans, Pre-TS&L submittal, TS&L submittal, PI submittal, environmental 
coordination/NEPA approval, foundation plans/foundation report submittal, and 
coordinate with local utilities.  

 
B. The LPA shall be staffed and equipped to perform work satisfactorily and cost effectively, 

and adequate staffing and supervision exists to manage the Federal project. The LPA has 



identified Mr./Ms. Amanda Pollack, P.E., Director of Infrastructure and Development, a 
fulltime employee, to be the "responsible charge" of the project as defined on MDOT SHA 
Development Guide for Local Public Agencies and other Sub-recipients of federal funds. 
If the responsible charge changes, the LPA is responsible for notifying MDOT SHA 
Program Manager. 

 
 

II. Project Time Period 
 

A. All PROJECT activities shall not begin until the execution date of SA and federal 
authorization from the Program Manager has been provided to the LPA.    

 
B. The PROJECT Closeout Date and PROJECT Agreement End Date (Period of 

Performance 2 CFR Part 200.309) will be established at the time of federal authorization.  
The PROJECT Closeout Date is the date by which the LPA must complete all related 
project closeout activities and reviews.  The Project Closeout Date and Project 
Agreement End Date will be determined using the established MDOT SHA project end 
date procedures.  

 
C. The LPA will comply with MDOT SHA’s monitoring requirements to include quarterly 

progress reports due with the billing invoice, which shall be submitted to the District 
Engineer within MDOT SHA until the Project has been closed out. 

 
D. The MDOT SHA and LPA of federal funds shall retain all documents and records subject 

to audit for a minimum of 3 years from the last expenditure report payment.  If there is an 
action resulting from an audit or other action started before the expiration of the three-
year period, the records shall be retained until completion of the action and resolution of 
all issues or the end of the three-year period, whichever is later in accordance with the 
requirements of 49 CFR Part 18, Section 18.42- Retention and Access Requirements for 
Records. 

 
III. Project Funding and Payment  

 
A. The Maryland Department of Transportation will reimburse the LPA up to an amount not 

to exceed eighty percent (80%) of the eligible expenses of the project.   
 

B. The LPA shall submit to the District Engineer 1 copy of paid invoices to show costs 
incurred in constructing the PROJECT on a quarterly basis.  For design costs for projects 
utilizing a MDOT SHA open end consultant, MDOT SHA will bill the LPA 20% of 
monthly incurred costs. 

 
C. The MDOT SHA shall provide reimbursement up to the maximum federal funding 

amount or eighty percent (80%) as specified i n  Section III A prior to the PROJECT 
Closeout Date.  Reimbursement requests received after the PROJECT Closeout Date will 
be considered for payment on a case-by-case basis with prior written justification 



explaining the expected delay submitted by the LPA.  All costs must have been incurred 
prior to the project agreement end date. 

 
D. Invoices shall contain sufficient documentation and proof of payment, in MDOT SHA’s 

sole discretion, to evidence actual expenses of items eligible for reimbursement.  Upon 
receipt, the District Engineer will forward invoice to the Federal Aid Billing Office for 
approval.  

 
E. The MDOT SHA shall remit payment to the LPA within thirty (30) days following 

receipt of each invoice, provided: 
 

a. The invoice contains all necessary information for processing, in MDOT SHA’s  
discretion,   

b. No charges are disputed by MDOT SHA,  
c. The invoice does not exceed 80% of the project costs. 

 
F. The MDOT SHA shall deduct from each invoice the amount of the non-eligible portion 

of the expenses any costs deemed not eligible for reimbursement by law.  All such non-
eligible costs shall be borne solely by the LPA. 
 

G. There are four options for construction -related services (i.e. construction inspection, 
materials testing, etc.) 
 

a. MDOT SHA Construction Services are not applicable to this agreement;  
b. The LPA will use their internal staff to complete construction-related services; 
c. The LPA will hire staff to complete construction-related services; 
d. MDOT SHA construction-related services for the PROJECT will be reduced by 

an amount incurred by MDOT SHA equal to the monetary value of the 
construction related services from federal funding and determined prior to 
advertisement.  

 
H. The LPA will not be reimbursed for maintenance activities, maintenance equipment and 

other non-essential PROJECT activities and they cannot be used towards the LPAs non-
federal project cost match.  
 

I. The LPA must submit separate invoices to MDOT SHA for PROJECT costs to be 
reimbursed through any other funds, grants, or activities by MDOT SHA, the Maryland 
Department of Transportation, or the United States Department of Transportation.  
 

J. The LPA will forward the completed closeout package to the MDOT SHA Program 
Manager and the Assistant District Engineer- Construction.  The completed package will 
include a certification of PROJECT materials used and of PROJECT workmanship, 
which must be signed and stamped by the contractor and the LPA.  The completed 
package shall also include a request for the final reimbursement of the remaining eligible 
costs. 
 



IV. Additional Project Conditions 
 

A. Upon request by MDOT SHA, submit for MDOT SHA review and written comment, 
design plans, specifications and estimates at major design milestones, including: 
 

a. Preliminary Design Review thirty percent (30%),  
b. Semifinal Review sixty-five percent (65%), 
c. Final Review ninety-five percent (95%), and  
d. Plans, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E) one hundred percent (100%).   

 
B. Project documentation must show the environmental review of the project, per 23 CFR part 

771, was completed prior to the final design authorization and/or the construction 
authorization, and that a determination was made before construction authorization that the 
project’s NEPA document(s) remained valid for the authorization decision, or 
supplemental NEPA documentation was completed before the construction authorization. 

a. The LPA requests the MDOT SHA to assist in publicizing and conducting public 
hearings, if required to comply with the NEPA process. 

 
C. The LPA has agreed to provide all necessary rights-of-way in compliance with the 

conditions governing acquisition of rights-of-way, set forth in the Uniform Relocation 
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policy Act of 1970, Public Law 91-646, 42 U.S. 
Code SS4601-4655 and any supplemental amendments and in the Federal Aid Policy 
Guide, as amended, at no expense to MDOT SHA or Federal Highway Administration.  
The LPA intends to acquire necessary rights-of-way through permanent easement(s) for 
the project. 

 
D. The LPA shall require its contractor(s) to provide a surety performance bond in the 

amount of the most responsive and responsible bid to ensure that the PROJECT will be 
constructed if the contractor defaults.  The LPA or Sub-recipient shall also require a 
surety payment bond in the amount of the estimated construction cost to ensure that the 
contractor pays its subcontractors and suppliers, as required by the most current MDOT 
SHA Standard Specifications for Construction and Materials and addendums, located at 
http://www.roads.maryland.gov/ohd/part1.pdf, page 20, section GP-3.03. 

 
E. The LPA shall hold a pre-construction meeting with the contractor to which MDOT SHA 

representatives: Assistant District Engineer of Construction from respective District, Area 
Materials Engineer from respective District, Equal Opportunity Officers from respective 
District and Program Manager shall be invited. 

 
F. Only steel, iron and manufactured items produced in the United States shall be used in 

carrying out this PROJECT, in accordance with the provisions of the Buy America (23 
USC 313 and 23 CFR 635.410), unless a waiver request has been submitted to and 
approved by the U.S. Secretary of Transportation. 

 
G. The LPA shall not make any award or permit any award (sub-grant or contract) at any tier 

to any party which is debarred or suspended or otherwise excluded from or ineligible 

http://www.roads.maryland.gov/ohd/part1.pdf


for participation in federal assistance programs under Executive Order 12549 – 
Debarment and Suspension. 

 
 
 
 
 

H. All notices and/or invoices, if to the LPA, shall be addressed to: 
 
 Amanda H. Pollack P.E., Director of Infrastructure & Development  
 County :  City of Salisbury 
 Agency: Infrastructure & Development 
 Address:  125 N. Division St, Salisbury, MD 21801 
 Phone: 410-548-3170 
 E-mail:  APollack@salisbury.md 

 
   

 
All invoices from LPA to MDOT SHA sent for processing to: 

 
   James W. Meredith, District Engineer  
   District 1 
   Maryland Department of Transportation 
   State Highway Administration 
   660 West Rd. 
   Salisbury, MD 21801 
   Phone: 410-677-4006 
   Fax: 410-543-6598 
   E-mail: jmeredith@sha.state.md.us  
 
 
 
  

mailto:jmeredith@sha.state.md.us


APPROVED ON BEHALF OF City of Salisbury Maryland 
 

 
 
By:________________________________________  Date:___________________ 
 Julia Glanz, City Administrator and Acting Mayor 
 City of Salisbury  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSAL ACCEPTED ON BEHALF OF THE MDOT STATE HIGHWAY 
ADMINISTRATION 

 
 
 
By: ________________________________________  Date:___________________ 
 Director, Office of Finance 
 
 
 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
 

 
 
By:_________________________________________  Date:___________________ 
 Assistant Attorney General 
 Maryland Department of Transportation 
 State Highway Administration 
 

1/27/2021


	5.3 Ordinance Budget Amendment MDOT bridge grant 12 3 2020 rev 1.20.21 sbt
	5.4 Memo budget amendment MDOT bridge grant (1)
	5.5 Task 12 - Naylor Mill Scope & Fee_r3 (1)
	5.7 City of Salisbury LPA Agreement 02-01-2018 (1)
	5.8 Naylor Mill Cost Sharing Agreement (1)
	COST SHARING AGREEMENT
	For MDOT SHA to provide engineering services for the Replacement of Bridge No. 
	Description of work:  
	WIS-10001 on Naylor Mill Rd over Naylor Pond Stream in the City of Salisbury
	Name     Title    Date
	Being authorized to act on behalf of
	Date of Agreement: __________________
	COST SHARING AGREEMENT



	5.9 Naylor Mill Supplemental Agreement (1)
	MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
	STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION


